107
6
GEARS
Gears are toothed cylindrical wheels used for
transmitting mechanical power from one rotat-
ing shaft to another. Several types of gears are in
common use. This chapter introduces various
types of gears and details the design, specifica-

spur gear selection procedure for a given trans-
mission power, input and output speeds.The pro-
cedure is outlined below.
1. Select the number of  teeth for the pinion and
the gear to give the required gear ratio (observe
the guidelines presented in Table 6.2 for
I Chapter 6
Table 6.7 Spur gears: 1.0 module, heavy duty steel 817M40, 655M13, face width 15 mm
125
Outer Boss Bore
Part PCD diameter diameter diameter Part PCD
number Teeth (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) number Teeth (mm)
Outer Boss Bore
diameter diameter diameter
(mm) (mm) (mm)
SG1-9 9 10.00 12.00 12 6 SG1-46 46 46.00
SGI-10 10 11.00 13.00 13 6 SG1-47 47 47.00
SG1-11 11 12.00 14.00 14 6 SG1-48 48 48.00
SG1-12 12 12.00 14.00 14 6 SG1-49 49 49.00
SGI-13 13 13.00 15.00 15 6 SG1-50 50 50.00
SG1-14 14 14.00 16.00 16 6 SG1-51 51 5 t .00
SG1-15 15 15.00 17.00 17 6 SG1-52 52 52.00
SG1-16 16 16.00 18.00 18 8 SG1-53 53 53.00
SG1-17 17 17.00 19.00 18 8 SG1-54 54 54.00
SG1-18 18 18.00 20.00 18 8 SG1-55 55 55.00
SG1-19 19 19.00 21.00 18 8 SG1-56 56 56.00
SG1-20 20 20.00 22.00 20 8 SG1-57 57 57.00
SG1-21 21 21.00 23.00 20 8 SG1-58 58 58.00
SG1-22 22 22.00 24.00 20 8 SG1-59 59 59.00
SG1-23 23 23.00 25.00 20 8 SG1-60 60 60.00
SG1-24 24 24.00 26.00 20 8 SG1-61 61 61.00
SG1-25 25 25.00 27.00 20 8 SG1-62 62 62.00
SG1-26 26 26.00 28.00 25 8 SG1-63 63 63.00
SG1-27 27 27.00 29.00 25 8 SG1-64 64 64.00
SG1-28 28 28.00 30.00 25 8 SG1-65 65 65.00
SG1-29 29 29.00 31.00 25 8 SG1-66 66 66.00
SG1-30 30 30.00 32.00 25 8 SG1-68 68 68.00
SG1-31 31 31.00 33.00 25 8 SG1-70 70 70.00
SG1-32 32 32.00 34.00 25 8 SG1-72 72 72.00
SG1-33 33 33.00 35.00 25 8 SG1-74 74 74.00
SG1-34 34 34.00 36.00 25 8 SG1-76 76 76.00
SG1-35 35 35.00 37.00 25 8 SG1-78 78 78.00
SG1-36 36 36.00 38.00 30 8 SG1-80 80 80.00
SG1-37 37 37.00 39.00 30 8 SG1-84 84 84.00
SG1-38 38 38.00 40.00 30 8 SG1-88 88 88.00
SG1-39 39 39.00 41.00 30 8 SG1-90 90 90.00
SG1-40 40 40.00 42.00 30 8 SG1-96 96 96.00
SG1-41 41 41.00 43.00 30 8 SGI-100 100 100.00
SG1-42 42 42.00 44.00 30 8 SG1-112 112 112.00
SG1-43 43 43.00 45.00 30 8 SG1-120 120 120.00
SG1-44 44 44.00 46.00 30 8 SG1-130 130 130.00
SG1-45 45 45.00 47.00 30 8 SG1-150 150 150.00
48.00 30 8
49.00 30 8
50.00 30 8
51.00 30 8

7. Calculate the transmitted load, l/Vt = Power/I7.
8. Calculate an acceptable face width using the
Lewis formula in the form,
F - Wt (6.23)
Kvm Yo p
126
Gears [
Table 6.8 Spur gears: 1.5 module, heavy duty steel 817M40, 655M13, face width 20 mm
Outer Boss Bore
Part PCD diameter diameter diameter Part PCD
number Teeth (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) number Teeth (mm)
Outer Boss Bore
diameter diameter diameter
(mm) (mm) (mm)
SG1.5-9 9 15.00 18.00 18 8 SG1.5-47 47 70.50
SG1.5-10 10 16.50 19.50 19.5 8 SG1.5-48 48 72.00
SG1.5-11 11 18.00 21.00 21 8 SG1.5-49 49 73.50
SG1.5-12 12 18.00 21.00 21 8 SG1.5-50 50 75.00
SG1.5-13 13 19.50 22.50 20 8 SG1.5-51 51 76.50
SG1.5-14 14 21.00 24.00 20 8 SG1.5-52 52 78.00
SG1.5-15 15 22.50 25.50 20 8 SG1.5-53 53 79.50
SG1.5-16 16 24.00 27.00 25 10 SG1.5-54 54 81.00
SG1.5-17 17 25,50 28.50 25 10 SG1.5-55 55 82.50
SG1.5-18 18 27.00 30.00 25 10 SG1.5-56 56 84.00
SG1.5-19 19 28.50 31.50 25 10 SG1.5-57 57 85.50
SG1.5-20 20 30.00 33.00 25 10 SG1.5:58 58 87.00
SG1.5-21 21 31.50 34.50 25 10 SG1.5-59 59 88,50
SG1.5-22 22 33.00 36.00 30 10 SG1.5-60 60 90.00
SG1.5-23 23 34.50 37.50 30 10 SG1.5-62 62 93.00
SG1.5-24 24 36.00 39.00 30 10 SG1.5-64 64 96.00
SG1.5-25 25 37.50 40.50 30 10 SG1.5-65 65 97.50
SG1.5-26 26 39.00 42.00 30 10 SG1.5-66 66 99.00
SG1.5-27 27 40.50 43.50 30 10 SG1.5-68 68 102.00
SG1.5-28 28 42.00 45.00 30 10 SG1.5-70 70 105.00
SG1.5-29 29 43.50 46.50 30 10 SG1.5-71 71 106.50
SG1.5-30 30 45.00 48.00 30 10 SG1.5-72 72 108.00
SG1.5-31 31 46.50 49.50 30 10 SG1.5-73 73 109.50
SG1.5-32 32 48.00 51.00 30 10 SG1.5-74 74 111.00
SG1,5-33 33 49.50 52.50 30 10 SG1.5-75 75 112.50
SG1.5-34 34 51.00 54.00 30 10 SG1.5-76 76 114.00
SG1.5-35 35 52.50 55.50 50 15 SG1.5-78 78 117.00
SG1.5-36 36 54.00 57.00 50 15 SG1.5-80 80 120.00
SG1.5-37 37 55.50 58.50 50 15 SG1.5-86 86 129.00
SG1.5-38 38 57.00 60.00 50 15 SG1.5-90 90 135.00
SG1.5-39 39 58.50 61.50 50 15 SG1.5-96 96 144.00
SG1.5-40 40 60.00 63.00 50 15 SG1.5-98 98 147.00
SG1.5-41 41 61.50 64.50 50 15 SG1.5-100 100 150.00
SG1.5-42 42 63.00 66.00 50 15 SG1.5-105 105 157.50
SG1.5-43 43 64.50 67.50 50 15 SG1.5-110 110 165.00
SG1.5-44 44 66.00 69.00 50 15 SG1.5-115 115 175.50
SG1.5-45 45 67.50 70.50 50 15 SG1.5-120 120 180.00
SG1.5-46 46 69.00 72.00 50 15
73.50 50 15
75.00 50 15
76.50 50 15
78.00 50 15

Plastics are often formed using a filler to improve
strength, wear, impact resistance, temperature
performance, as well as other properties and it
is therefore difficult to regulate or standardize
properties for plastics and these need to be
obtained instead from the manufacturer or a
I Chapter 6
Table 6.9 Spur gears: 2.0 module, heavy duty steel 817M40, 655M13, face width 25 mm
127
Outer Boss Bore
Part PCD diameter diameter diameter Part PCD
number Teeth (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) number Teeth (mm)
Outer Boss Bore
diameter diameter diameter
(mm) (mm) (mm)
SG2-9 9 20.00 24.00 24 12 SG2-47 47
SG2-10 10 22,00 26.00 26 12 SG2-48 48
SG2-11 11 24.00 28,00 28 12 SG2-49 49
SG2-12 12 24,00 28.00 28 12 SG2-50 50
SG2-13 13 26.00 30,00 30 12 SG2-51 51
SG2-14 14 28.00 32.00 30 12 5G2-52 52
SG2-15 15 30,00 34,00 30 12 SG2-53 53
SG2-16 16 32.00 36.00 30 12 SG2-54 54
SG2-17 17 34.00 38,00 35 15 SG2-55 55
SG2-18 18 36.00 40.00 35 15 SG2-56 56
SG2-19 19 38.00 42.00 35 15 SG2-57 57
SG2-20 20 40.00 44,00 35 15 SG2-58 58
SG2-21 21 42.00 46.00 35 15 SG2-59 59
SG2-22 22 44.00 48.00 35 15 SG2-60 60
SG2-23 23 46.00 50.00 35 15 SG2-62 62
SG2-24 24 48.00 52.00 35 15 SG2-64 64
SG2-25 25 50,00 54.00 35 15 SG2-65 65
SG2-26 26 52.00 56.00 35 15 SG2-66 66
SG2-27 27 54,00 58,00 50 20 SG2-68 68
SG2-28 28 56.00 60.00 50 20 SG2-70 70
SG2-29 29 58,00 62,00 50 20 SG2-71 71
SG2-30 30 60.00 64.00 50 20 SG2-72 72
SG2-31 31 62.00 66.00 50 20 SG2-73 73
SG2-32 32 64.00 68.00 50 20 SG2-74 74
SG2-33 33 66.00 70.00 50 20 SG2-75 75
SG2-34 34 68.00 72.00 50 20 SG2-76 76
SG2-35 35 70.00 74.00 50 20 SG2-78 78
SG2-36 36 72.00 76.00 50 20 SG2-80 80
SG2-37 37 74.00 78.00 50 20 SG2-86 86
SG2-38 38 76.00 80.00 50 20 SG2-90 90
SG2-39 39 78.00 82.00 50 20 SG2-96 96
SG2-40 40 80.00 84.00 50 20 SG2-98 98
SG2-41 41 82.00 86.00 50 20 SG2-100 100
SG2-42 42 84.00 88.00 50 20 SG2-105 105
SG2-43 43 86,00 90,00 60 20 SG2-110 110
SG2-44 44 88.00 92.00 60 20 SG2-115 115
SG2-45 45 90.00 94.00 60 20 SG2-120 120
SG2-46 46 92.00 96,00 60 20
94.00 98.00 60 20
96.00 100.00 60 20
98.00 102.00 60 20
100.00 104.00 60 20

logue or if the pitch line velocity is too high,
repeat the process for a different module.  If  this
does not provide a sensible solution try a different
material, e tc .The process can be optimized taking
cost and other performance criteria into account
if  necessary and can be programmed.
Gears I
128 I
Table 6.10 Spur gears: 3.0 module, heavy duty steel 817M40, 655M13, face width 35 mm
Outer Boss Bore
Part PCD diameter diameter diameter Part PCD
number Teeth (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) number Teeth (mm)
Outer Boss Bore
diameter diameter diameter
(mm) (ram) (mm)
SG3-9 9 30.00 36.00 36 15 SG3-45 45 135.00
SG3-10 10 33.00 39.00 39 15 SG3-46 46 138.00
SG3-1,1 11 - 36.00 42.00 42 15 SG3-47 47 141.00
SG3-12 12 36.00 42.00 42 20 SG3-48 48 144.00
SG3-13 13 39.00 45.00 45 20 SG3-49 49 147.00
SG3-14 14 42.00 48.00 45 20 SG3-50 50 150,00
SG3-15 15 45.00 51.00 45 20 SG3-51 51 153.00
SG3-16 16 48.00 54.00 45 20 SG3-52 52 156.00
SG3-17 17 51.00 57.00 45 20 SG3-53 53 159.00
SG3-18 18 54.00 60.00 45 20 SG3-54 54 162.00
SG3-19 19 57.00 63.00 45 20 SG3-55 55 165.00
SG3-20 20 60.00 66.00 60 25 SG3-56 56 168.00
SG3-21 21 63.00 69.00 60 25 SG3-57 57 171.00
SG3-22 22 66.00 72.00 60 25 SG3-58 58 174.00
SG3-23 23 69.00 75.00 60 25 SG3-59 59 177.00
SG3-24 24 72.00 78.00 60 25 SG3-60 60 180.00
SG3-25 25 75.00 81.00 60 25 SG3-62 62 186,00
SG3-26 26 78.00 84.00 60 25 SG3-63 63 189.00
SG3-27 27 81.00 87.00 60 25 SG3-64 64 192.00
SG3-28 28 84.00 90.00 60 25 SG3-65 65 195.00
SG3-29 29 87.00 93.00 60 25 SG3-68 68 204,00
SG3-30 30 90.00 96.00 60 25 SG3-70 70 210.00
SG3-31 31 93.00 99.00 60 25 SG3-72 72 216.00
SG3-32 32 96.00 102.00 60 25 SG3-75 75 225.00
SG3-33 33 99.00 105.00 60 25 SG3-76 76 228.00
SG3-34 34 102.00 108.00 75 25 SG3-78 78 234.00
SG3-35 35 105.00 111.00 75 25 SG3-80 80 240.00
SG3-36 36 108.00 114.00 75 25 SG3-82 82 246.00
SG3-37 37 111.00 117.00 75 25 SG3-84 84 252.00
SG3-38 38 114.00 120.00 75 25 SG3-86 86 258.00
SG3-39 39 117.00 123.00 75 25 SG3-90 90 270.00
SG3-40 40 120.00 126.00 75 25 SG3-92 92 276.00
SG3-41 41 123.00 129.00 75 25 SG3-94 94 282.00
SG3-42 42 126.00 132.00 75 25 SG3-95 95 285.00
SG3-43 43 129.00 135.00 75 25 SG3-96 96 288.00
SG3-44 44 132.00 138.00 100 25
141.00 100 25
144.00 100 25
147.00 100 25
15O.OO 100 25